

No. 98-1500

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

APR 16 1999

CLBIX

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1998

WEST PUBLISHING CO. and
WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION,

v. *Petitioners,*

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY, INC.
and HYPERLAW, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL J. RUSKIN
Counsel of Record
72-08 243rd Street
Douglaston, New York 11363
(718) 631-8834

CARL J. HARTMANN
111 Broadway
13th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 595-0959

*Attorneys for Respondent
HyperLaw, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

ALAN D. SUGARMAN
17 W. 70th St.
New York, New York 10023
(212) 873-1371

LORENCE L. KESSLER
1825 I Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-8067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN AUTHORITY BETWEEN THE COURTS OF APPEALS FOLLOWING THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>FEIST</i>	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT USE THIS CASE TO RESOLVE ISSUES REGARDING THE COPY- RIGHTABILITY OF COMPILATIONS OF FED- ERAL JUDICIAL DECISIONS, BECAUSE OF WEST'S IMPROPER ATTEMPTS TO INFLU- ENCE THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY, INCLUD- ING JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT....	9
III. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CUR- RENT OWNER OF MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY AND WEST SUGGESTS THE POS- SIBLE ABSENCE OF AN ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY BETWEEN MATTHEW BENDER AND WEST (THOMSON)	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	14
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340, 111 S. Ct. 1282, 113 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942, 20 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1968)	14
<i>Hutchinson Telephone Co. v. Fronteer Directory</i> , 770 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Matthew Bender & Company, Inc. v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1998)	8, 13
<i>Matthew Bender & Company, Inc. v. West Publishing Company</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3280 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>Oasis Publishing Co., Inc. v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 918 (D. Minn. 1996)	8
<i>Sony Corp. of Amer. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417, 104 S. Ct. 774, 78 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	14
<i>United States v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)	11
<i>West Publishing Co. v. Mead Data Central, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur R. Miller, Copyright Protection for Computer-Generated Works: Is Anything New Since Contu?, 106 Harv. L. Rev. at 1040 (fn. 284).....	7
Levine and Squires, "Notice, Deposit and Registration: The Importance of Being Formal", 24 U.C.L.A. Law Rev. 1232	3
Patterson & Joyce, Monopolizing the Law: The Scope of Copyright Protection for Law Reports and Statutory Compilations, 36 UCLA L. Rev. 719, 763 n. 155 (1989)	8
